
BR#93-78

P.O. Box 2008, New Britain, Connecticut 06050
Phone: (203) 827·7700

Fax: (203) 827·7406

RESOLUI'ION

concerning

FEE llCREASES FOR CONNEC'l'IaJr STATE UNIVERSITY STUDENTS
TIER I

Novanber 5, 1993

section 10a-99 of the General Statutes provides that the Board of
Trustees for the COnnecticut State University shall fix fees for
such purposes as the Board of Trustees deems necessary, and

Current plans for the CSU Telecrnmunications systan are that the
systan will be available in all residence halls effective with the
Spring 1994 senester, and

To cover the fixed costs of making this service available in the
residence halls, each student will be assessed an aIOOUIlt of $55 a
senester, and

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

WHEREAS,

A portion of the charge will be used to provide a crnp1ter hookup to
each Residence Hall student which will provide access to the CSU
Infonnation Systan network, library systan and Internet, and

wHEREAs, The fonner policy which permitted our universities to raise the
extension fee within the approved extension fee ceiling (see
BR91-166), and

WHEREAS,

•
WHEREAS, This policy was inadvertently rescinded during the consolidation of

fee increase resolutions for FY 1993-94, therefore be it

RESOLVED, Upon successful installation of the telecarmunication systan, the
housing rate for each Residence Hall student will increase by $55
per senester effective with the Spring 1994 senester, and be it
further

RESOLVED, That the charges in credit hour fees for the Educational Extension
Program for the FY 1993-94 Academic year shall not exceed the
maximum set on the attached schedules, and be it further

RESOLVED, That Resolution BR 93-2 is anended and effective for Spring 1994 the
rates shown on the attached schedules shall be charges at each
canp1S as appropriate.

• @
An Equal

Opportunity
Employ.,



• CENTRAL CONNE~UT STATE UNIVERSITY
Full-Time Tuition, Extension Fee and Common Fee Schedule

FY 1993-94 Recommendations, FY 1992-93 Rates
and Percentage Change FY 1992-93/FY 1993-94

~

•
FY1993-94 (Recommended)

Tuition
University Fee
University General Fee
Student Activity Fee
Sickness Insurance

Total, Commuting Student

Housing Fee (Double) *
Food Service
Residence Hall Social Fee

Total, Dormitory Student

Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)
Registration Fee

% Change - Commuting Student
% Change - Dorm Student
% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.)

In State

$1,754
540
608

74
242

$3;218

2,379
2,000

18

$7,615

$130
35

7.3%
6.5%
9.2%

UNDERGRADUATE

Out of State

$5,678
1,328

608
74

242
$;,930

2,379
2,000

18

$12,327

$130
35

7.8%
7.1%
9.2%

NE Regional

$2,632
540
608

74
242

$4,096

2,379
2,000

18

$8,493

$130
35

7.9%
6.8%
9.2%

In State

$2,184
540
608

54
242

$3,628

2,379
2,000

18

$8,025

$142
38

7.7%
6.7%
9.2%

GRADUATE

Out of State

$6,088
1,328

608
54

242
$8,320

2,379
2,000

18

$12,717

$142
38

8.0%
7.2%
9.2%

NE Regional

$3,276
540
608

54
242

$4~/20

2,379
2,000

18

$9,117

$142
38

8.2%
7.0%
9.2%

* Rate includes $55 telecommunications charge for Spring 1994.

.FEES [FEES_SCHEDULE_CCSU]

FY1992-93 (Current Rate)
Tuition
University Fee
University General Fee
Student Activity Fee
Sickness Insurance

Total, Commuting Student

Housing Fee (Double)
Food Service
Residence Hall Social Fee

Total, Dormitory Student

Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)
Registration Fee

$1,594
540
596

74
195

$2,999

2,214
1,922

18

$7,153

$119
33

$5,162
1,328

596
74

195

$7,355

2,214
1,922

18

$11,509

$119
33

$2,392
540
596

74
195

$3,797

2,214
1,922

18

$7,951

$119
33

$1,986 $5,534 $2,980
540 1,328 540
596 596 596

53 53 53
195 195 195

$3,370 $7,706 $4,364

2,214 2,214 2,214
1,922 1,922 1,922

18 18 18

$7,524 $11,860 $8,518
========= ==========.== ===========

$130 $130 $130
33 33 33
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• EASTERN CONNE~CUT STATE UNIVERSITY
Full-Time Tuition, Extension Fee and Common Fee Schedule

FY 1993-94 Recommendations, FY 1992-93 Rates
and Percentage Change FY 1992-93/FY 1993-94

..
•

FY1993-94 (Recommended)
Tuition
University Fee
University General Fee
Student Activity Fee
Sickness Insurance

Total, Commuting Student

Housing Fee (Double) *
Food Service
Residence Hall Social Fee

Total, Dormitory Student

Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)
Registration Fee

In State

$1,754
540
552
100
242

$3, HI8

2,285
1,790

5

$7,268

$115
17

UNDERGRADUATE

Out of State

$5,678
1,328

552
100
242

$7,900

2,285
1,790

5

$11,980

$115
17

NE Regional

$2,632
540
552
100
242

$4,066

2,285
1,790

5

$8,146

$115
17

In State

$2,184
540
552
100
242

$3,618

2,285
1,790

5

$7,698

$125
17

GRADUATE

Out of State

$6,088
1,328

552
100
242

$~~1(j

2,285
1,790

5

$12,390

$125
17

NE Regional

$3,276
540
552
100
242

$'1;710

2,285
1,790

5

$8,790

$125
17

% Change
% Change
% Change

Commuting Student
Dorm Student
Ext. (Per Credit Hr.)

7.7%
7.0%
9.5%

8.0%
7.5%
9.5%

8.2%
7.4%
9.5%

8.0%
7.2%

13.6%

8.1%
7.6%

13.6%

8.4%
7.5%

13.6%

FY1992-93 (Current Rate)
Tuition
University Fee
University General Fee
Student Activity Fee
Sickness Insurance

Total, Commuting Student

Housing Fee (Double)
Food Service
Residence Hall Social Fee

Total, Dormitory Student

Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)
Registration Fee

$1,594
540
540

90
195

$2,959

2,126
1,700

5

$6,790

$105
15

$5,162
1,328

540
90

195

$7,315

2,126
1,700

5

$11,146

$105
15

$2,392
540
540

90
195

$3,757

2,126
1,700

5

$7,588

$105
15

$1,986 $5,534 $2,980
540 1,328 540
540 540 540

90 90 90
195 195 195

$3,351 $7,687 $4,345

2,126 2,126 2,126
1,700 1,700 1,700

5 5 5

$7,182 $11,518 $8,176
=======.== ============ ===========

$110 $110 $110
15 15 15

* Rate includes $55 telecommunications charge for Spring 1994 .

. FEES [FEES_SCHEDULE_ECSU]



....• SOUTHERN CONN~ICUT STATE UNIVERSITY
Full-Time Tuition, Extension Fee and Common Fee Schedule

FY 1993-94 Recommendations, FY 1992-93 Rates
and Percentage Change FY 1992-93!FY 1993-94

•
FY1993-94 (Recommended)

Tuition
University Fee
University General Fee
Student Activity Fee
Sickness Insurance

Total, Commuting Student

Housing Fee (Double) *
Food Service
Residence Hall Social Fee

Total, Dormitory Student

Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)
Registration Fee

% Change - Commuting Student
% Change - Dorm Student
% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.)

UNDERGRADUATE GRADUATE
------------------------------------- -------- -----------------------------
In State Out of State NE Regional In State Out of State NE Regional------------------------ ------------ ------------------------- -----------

$1,754 $5,678 $2,632 $2,184 $6,088 $3,276
540 1,328 540 540 1,328 540
460 460 460 460 460 460

84 84 84 50 50 50
242 242 242 242 242 242

$3,080 $7,792 $3,958 $3,476 $8,168 $4,568

2,417 2,417 2,417 2,417 2,417 2,417
2,040 2,040 2,040 2,040 2,040 2,040

50 50 50 50 50 50

$7,587 $12,299 $8,465 $7,983 $12,675 $9,075
======== ============ =========== ========= ============ ===========

$125 $125 $125 $135 $135 $135
22.75 22.75 22.75 22.75 22.75 22.75

8.4% 8.3% 8.8% 8.3% 8.3% 8.7%
8.5% 8.4% 8.6% 8.4% 8.3% 8.6%
5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 3.8% 3.8% 3.8%

FY1992-93 (Current Rate)
Tuition
University Fee
University General Fee
Student Activity Fee
Sickness Insurance

Total, Commuting Student

Housing Fee (Double)
Food Service
Residence Hall Social Fee

Total, Dormitory Student

Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)
Registration Fee

$1,594
540
448

64
195

$2,841

2,250
1,854

50

$6,995

$119
20

$5,162
1,328

448
64

195

$7,197

2,250
1,854

50

$11,351

$119
20

$2,392
540
448

64
195

$3,639

2,250
1,854

50

$7,793

$119
20

$1,986 $5,534 $2,980
540 1,328 540
448 448 448

40 40 40
195 195 195

$3,209 $7,545 $4,203

2,250 2,250 2,250
1,854 1,854 1,854

50 50 50

$7,363 $11,699 $8,357
========= ============ ============

$130 $130 $130
20 20 20

* Rate includes $55 telecommunications charge for Spring 1994 .

. FEES [FEES_SCHEDULE_SCSU]



• WESTERN CONNJlltCUT STATE UNIVERSITY
Full-Time Tuition, Extension Fee and Common Fee Schedule

FY 1993-94 Recommendations, FY 1992-93 Rates
and Percentage Change FY 1992-93/FY 1993-94

#>

•
FY1993-94 (Recommended)

Tuition
University Fee
University General Fee
Student Activity Fee
Sickness Insurance

Total, Commuting Student

Housing Fee (Double) *
Food Service
Residence Hall Social Fee

Total, Dormitory Student

Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)
Registration Fee

% Change - Commuting Student
% Change - Dorm Student
% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.)

In State

$1,754
540
520

73
242

$37129

2,113
1,664

10

$6,916

$124
10

7.5%
6.7%
4.2%

UNDERGRADUATE

Out of State

$5,678
1,328

520
73

242
$,~84T

2,113
1,664

10

$11,628

$124
10

7.9%
7.3%
4.2%

NE Regional

$2,632
540
520

73
242

$4,001

2,113
1,664

10

$7,794

$124
10

8.1%
7.1%
4.2%

In State

$2,184
540
520

65
242

$j,551

2,113
1,664

10

$7,338

$136
10

7.8%
6.9%
4.6%

GRADUATE

Out of State

$6,088
1,328

520
65

242
$e,2~3

2,113
1,664

10

$12,030

$136
10

8.0%
"7.4%
4.6%

NE Regional

$3,276
540
520

65
242

$4, 6~j

2,113
1,664

10

$8,430

$136
10

8.3%
7.3%
4.6%

FY1992-93 (Current Rate)
Tuition
University Fee
University General Fee
Student Activity Fee
Sickness Insurance

Total, Commuting Student

Housing Fee (Double)
Food Service
Residence Hall Social Fee

Total, Dormitory Student

Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)
Registration Fee

$1,594
540
508

73
195

$2,910

1,976
1,586

10

$6,482

$119
10

$5,162
1,328

508
73

195

$7,266

1,976
1,586

10

$10,838

$119
10

$2,392
540
508

73
195

$3,708

1,976
1,586

10

$7,280

$119
10

$1,986 $5,534 $2,980
540 1,328 540
508 508 508

65 65 65
195 195 195

$3,294 $7,630 $4,288

1,976 1,976 1,976
1,586 1,586 1,586

10 10 10

$6,866 $11,202 $7,860
========= ==s========== ===========

$130 $130 $130
10 10 10

* Rate includes $55 telecommunications charge for Spring 1994 .

. FEES [FEES_SCHEDULE_WCSU]


