

P.O. Box 2008, New Britain, Connecticut 06050 Phone: (203) 827-7700 Fax: (203) 827-7406

RESOLUTION

concerning

FEE INCREASES FOR CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY STUDENTS TTER T

November 5, 1993

WHEREAS,	Section 10a-99 of the General Statutes provides that the Board of
	Trustees for the Connecticut State University shall fix fees for
	such purposes as the Board of Trustees deems necessary, and

WHEREAS, Current plans for the CSU Telecommunications system are that the system will be available in all residence halls effective with the Spring 1994 semester, and

WHEREAS, To cover the fixed costs of making this service available in the residence halls, each student will be assessed an amount of \$55 a semester, and

WHEREAS, A portion of the charge will be used to provide a computer hookup to each Residence Hall student which will provide access to the CSU Information System network, library system and Internet, and

The former policy which permitted our Universities to raise the WHEREAS. extension fee within the approved extension fee ceiling (see BR91-166), and

This policy was inadvertently rescinded during the consolidation of WHEREAS, fee increase resolutions for FY 1993-94, therefore be it

RESOLVED, Upon successful installation of the telecommunication system, the housing rate for each Residence Hall student will increase by \$55 per semester effective with the Spring 1994 semester, and be it further

RESOLVED, That the charges in credit hour fees for the Educational Extension Program for the FY 1993-94 Academic year shall not exceed the maximum set on the attached schedules, and be it further

That Resolution BR 93-2 is amended and effective for Spring 1994 the RESOLVED, rates shown on the attached schedules shall be charges at each campus as appropriate.

A Certaified True Copy:

President



CENTRAL CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY Full-Time Tuition, Extension Fee and Common Fee Schedule FY 1993-94 Recommendations, FY 1992-93 Rates and Percentage Change FY 1992-93/FY 1993-94

	UNDERGRADUATE			GRADUATE			
	In State	Out of State	NE Regional	In State	Out of State	NE Regional	
FY1993-94 (Recommended)							
Tuition	\$1,754	\$5,678	\$2,632	\$2,184	\$6,088	\$3,276	
University Fee	540	1,328	540	540	1,328	540	
University General Fee	608	608	608	608	608	608	
Student Activity Fee	74	74	74	54	54	54	
Sickness Insurance	242	242	242	242	242	242	
Total, Commuting Student	\$3,218	\$7,930	\$4,096	\$3,628	\$8,320	\$4,720	
the second of th							
Housing Fee (Double) *	2,379	2,379	2,379	2,379	2,379	2,379	
Food Service	2,000	2,000	2,000	2,000	2,000	2,000	
Residence Hall Social Fee	18_	18_	18	18	18_	18_	
Total, Dormitory Student	\$7,615	\$12,327	\$8,493	\$8,025	\$12,717	\$9,117	
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)	\$130	\$130	\$130	\$142	\$142	\$142	
Registration Fee	35	35	. 35	38	38	38	
% Change - Commuting Student	7.3%	7.8%	7.9%	7.7%	8.0%	8.2%	
% Change - Dorm Student	6.5%	7.1%	6.8%	6.7%	7.2%	7.0%	
% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.)	9.2%	9.2%	9.2%	9.2%	9.2%	9.2%	
And the state of t							
FY1992-93 (Current Rate)							
Tuition	\$1,594	\$5,162	\$2,392	\$1,986	\$5,534	\$2,980	
University Fee	540	1,328	540	540	1,328	540	
University General Fee	596	596	596	596	596	596	
Student Activity Fee	74	74	74	53	53	53	
Sickness Insurance	195	195	195	195	195	195	
Total, Commuting Student	\$2,999	\$7,355	\$3,797	\$3,370	\$7,706	\$4,364	
Housing Fee (Double)	2,214	2,214	2,214	2,214	2,214	2,214	
Food Service	1,922	1,922	1,922	1,922	1,922	1,922	
Residence Hall Social Fee	18_	18	18	18	18	18	
Total, Dormitory Student	\$7,153	\$11,509	\$7,951	\$7,524	\$11,860	\$8,518	
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)	\$119	\$119	\$119	\$130	\$130	\$130	
Registration Fee	33	33	33	33	33	33	

^{*} Rate includes \$55 telecommunications charge for Spring 1994.

[.]FEES [FEES_SCHEDULE_CCSU]

EASTERN CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY Full-Time Tuition, Extension Fee and Common Fee Schedule FY 1993-94 Recommendations, FY 1992-93 Rates and Percentage Change FY 1992-93/FY 1993-94

	UNDERGRADUATE			GRADUATE			
	In State	Out of State	NE Regional	In State	Out of State	NE Regional	
FY1993-94 (Recommended)							
Tuition	\$1,754	\$5,678	\$2.632	\$2,184	\$6,088	\$3,276	
University Fee	540	1,328	540	540	1,328	540	
University General Fee	552	552	552	552	552	552	
Student Activity Fee	100	100	100	100	100	100	
Sickness Insurance	242	242	242	242	242	242	
Total, Commuting Student	\$3,188	\$7,900	\$4,066	\$3,618	\$8,310	\$4,710	
Housing Fee (Double) *	2,285	2,285	2,285	2,285	2,285	2,285	
Food Service	1,790	1,790	1,790	1,790	1,790	1,790	
Residence Hall Social Fee	5	5	5	5	5	5	
Total, Dormitory Student	\$7,268	\$11,980	\$8,146	\$7,698	\$12,390	\$8,790	
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)	\$115	\$115	\$115	\$125	\$125	\$125	
Registration Fee	17	17	17	17	17	17	
% Change - Commuting Student	7.7%	8.0%	8.2%	8.0%	8.1%	8.4%	
<pre>% Change - Dorm Student % Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.)</pre>	7.0% 9.5%	7.5% 9.5%	7.4% 9.5%	7.2% 13.6%	7.6% 13.6%	7.5% 13.6%	
					10.00	13.00	
FY1992-93 (Current Rate)							
Tuition	\$1,594	\$5,162	\$2,392	61 006	45 544		
University Fee	540	1,328		\$1,986	\$5,534	\$2,980	
University General Fee	540	540	540 540	540	1,328	540	
Student Activity Fee	90	90	90	540	540	540	
Sickness Insurance	195	195		90	90	90	
	193	193	195_	195	195	195	
Total, Commuting Student	\$2,959	\$7,315	\$3,757	\$3,351	\$7,687	\$4,345	
Housing Fee (Double)	2,126	2,126	2,126	2,126	2,126	2,126	
Food Service	1,700	1,700	1,700	1,700	1,700	1,700	
Residence Hall Social Fee	5_	5_	5	5	5	5	
Total, Dormitory Student	\$6,790	\$11,146	\$7,588	\$7,182	\$11,518	\$8,176	
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour) Registration Fee	\$105 15	\$105 15	\$105 15	\$110 15	\$110 15	\$110 15	

^{*} Rate includes \$55 telecommunications charge for Spring 1994.

[.]FEES [FEES_SCHEDULE_ECSU]

SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT STATE UNIVERSITY Full-Time Tuition, Extension Fee and Common Fee Schedule FY 1993-94 Recommendations, FY 1992-93 Rates and Percentage Change FY 1992-93/FY 1993-94

	UNDERGRADUATE					
	In State	Out of State	NE Regional	In State	Out of State	NE Regional
FY1993-94 (Recommended)						
Tuition	\$1,754	\$5,678	\$2.632	\$2,184	\$6,088	\$3,276
University Fee	540	1,328	540	540	1,328	540
University General Fee	460	460	460	460	460	460
Student Activity Fee	84	84	84	50	50	50
Sickness Insurance	242	242	242	242	242	242
Total, Commuting Student	\$3,080	\$7,792	\$3,958	\$3,476	\$8,168	\$4,568
Housing Fee (Double) *	2,417	2,417	2,417	2,417	2,417	2,417
Food Service	2,040	2,040	2,040	2,040	2,040	2,040
Residence Hall Social Fee	50	50	50	50	50	50
Total, Dormitory Student	\$7,587	\$12,299	\$8,465	\$7,983	\$12,675	\$9,075
Enhancies Ess (Des Greatte Herri)	4105	** ~=				
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour) Registration Fee	\$125 22.75	\$125 22.75	\$125 22.75	\$135 22.75	\$135 22.75	\$135
		22.70	22.75	22.73	22.75	22.75
% Change - Commuting Student	8.4%	8.3%	8.8%	8.3%	8.3%	8.7%
% Change - Dorm Student	8.5%	8.4%	8.6%	8.4%	8.3%	8.6%
<pre>% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.)</pre>		5.0%	5.0%	3.8%	3.8%	3.8%
FY1992-93 (Current Rate)						
Tuition	\$1,594	\$5,162	\$2,392	01 006	A.F. F.A.	بالمن المالية
University Fee	540	1,328	52,392 540	\$1,986	\$5,534	\$2,980
University General Fee	448	448	448	540 448	1,328	540
Student Activity Fee	64	64	64	40	448	448
Sickness Insurance	195	195	195	195	40	40
		***************************************	1.93	195	195	195
Total, Commuting Student	\$2,841	\$7,197	\$3,639	\$3,209	\$7,545	\$4,203
Housing Fee (Double)	2,250	2,250	2,250	2,250	2,250	2,250
Food Service	1,854	1,854	1,854	1,854	1,854	1,854
Residence Hall Social Fee	50	50	50	50	50	50
Total, Dormitory Student	\$6,995	\$11,351	\$7,793	\$7,363	\$11,699	\$8,357
	======			=======		
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)	\$119	\$119	\$119	\$130	\$130	\$130
Registration Fee	20	20	20	20	20	20

^{*} Rate includes \$55 telecommunications charge for Spring 1994.

[.]FEES [FEES_SCHEDULE_SCSU]

WESTERN CONNECTCUT STATE UNIVERSITY Full-Time Tuition, Extension Fee and Common Fee Schedule FY 1993-94 Recommendations, FY 1992-93 Rates and Percentage Change FY 1992-93/FY 1993-94

	UNDERGRADUATE					
	In State	Out of State	NE Regional	In State	Out of State	NE Regional
FY1993-94 (Recommended)						
Tuition	\$1,754	\$5,678	\$2,632	\$2,184	\$6,088	\$3,276
University Fee	540	1,328	540	540	1,328	540
University General Fee	520	520	520	520	520	520
Student Activity Fee	73	73	73	65	65	65
Sickness Insurance	242	242	242	242	242	242
Total, Commuting Student	\$3,129	\$7,841	\$4,007	\$3,551	\$8,243	\$4,643
Housing Fee (Double) *	2,113	2,113	2,113	2,113	2,113	2,113
Food Service	1,664	1,664	1,664	1,664	1,664	1,664
Residence Hall Social Fee	10	10	10	10	10	10
Total, Dormitory Student	\$6,916	\$11,628	\$7,794	\$7,338 =======	\$12,030	\$8,430
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)	\$124	\$124	\$124	***	4100	
Registration Fee	10	10	10	\$136 10	\$136 10	\$136 10
% Change - Commuting Student	7.5%	7.9%	8.1%	7.8%	8.0%	8.3%
% Change - Dorm Student	6.7%	7.3%	7.1%	6.9%	7.4%	7.3%
% Change - Ext. (Per Credit Hr.)	4.2%	4.2%	4.2%	4.6%	4.6%	4.6%
FY1992-93 (Current Rate)						
Tuition	\$1,594	\$5,162	\$2,392	\$1,986	\$5,534	\$2,980
University Fee	540	1,328	540	540	1,328	540
University General Fee	508	508	508	508	508	508
Student Activity Fee	73	73	73	65	65	65
Sickness Insurance	195	195	195	195_	195	195
Total, Commuting Student	\$2,910	\$7,266	\$3,708	\$3,294	\$7,630	\$4,288
Housing Fee (Double)	1,976	1,976	1,976	1,976	1,976	1,976
Food Service	1,586	1,586	1,586	1,586	1,586	1,586
Residence Hall Social Fee	10	10	10	10	10	10
Total, Dormitory Student	\$6,482	\$10,838	\$7,280	\$6,866	\$11,202	\$7,860
Extension Fee (Per Credit Hour)	\$119	\$119	\$119	\$130	\$130	\$130
Registration Fee	10	10	10	10	10	10

^{*} Rate includes \$55 telecommunications charge for Spring 1994.

[.]FEES [FEES_SCHEDULE_WCSU]